STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD

CHULA VI STA ELEMENTARY EDUCATI ON )
ASSOCI ATI ON, CTA/ NEA, )
)
Charging Party, ) Case No. LA-CE-3777
)
V. ) PERB Deci si on No. 1232
)
CHULA VI STA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL ) Novenmber 19, 1997
DI STRI CT, )
Respondent . ;
)

Appearances; California Teachers Association by Rosalind D.
Wbl f, Attorney, for Chula Vista Elenentary Educati on Associ ati on,
CTA/ NEA; Parham & Rajcic by Mark R Bresee, Attorney, for Chula
Vista Elenmentary School District.
Before Caffrey, Chairman; Dyer and Jackson, Menbers.
DECI SI ON

DYER, Menber: This case cones before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on appeal froma Board agent's
dism ssal (attached) of an unfair practice charge filed by the
Chul a Vista Elenentary Educati on Associ ati on, CTA/ NEA
(Association). As anended, the charge alleges that the Chul a
Vista El enentary School District (D strict) violated section

3543.5(a), (b), and (c) of the Educational Enploynent Rel ations

Act (EERA)! when it discrininated against four unit nembers and

IEERA is-codified-at Governnment Code section 3540 et seq..
EERA section 3543.5 provides, in relevant part:

It shall be unlawful for a public school
enpl oyer to do any of the follow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se



unilaterally changed its policy regarding the Association's use
of District facsimle machines.

The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
i ncluding the Association's original and anended charge, the
war ni ng and dism ssal letters, the Association's appeal and the
District's response thereto. The Board finds the warning and
dismssal letters to be free fromprejudicial error and adopts
themas the decision of the Board itself.?

DI SCUSSI ON

On appeal, the Association notes that Scott Hopkins
(Hopki ns) was an Association site representative at the tine of
the District's allegedly adverse actions. The Association
contends that Hopkins' status makes the timng of the District's
action suspect. (Gting Novato Unified School District (1982)
PERB Deci sion No. 210 at p. 7 (Novato) [noting that tim ng of

tointerfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter. For purposes of
this subdivision, "enployee" includes an
applicant for enploynent or reenploynent.

(b) Deny to enployee organizations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate in
good faith with an exclusive representative.

By letter dated October 6, 1997, the Association inforned
the Board that it wished to withdraw those portions of its appeal
concerning the discrimnation allegations of Carol Owaen and Sue
Butler. Having considered the request, the Board concurs that it
is consistent with the purposes of the EERA and in the best
interests of the parties to grant the request.
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adverse action may indicate unlawful notivation].) The
Associ ation's argunment m sses the mark.

In order to state a prima facie case for violation of EERA
section 3543.5(a), a charge nust allege facts illustrating that:
(1) the enpl oyee exercised rights under the EERA; (2) the
enpl oyer had know edge of the exercise of those rights; and (3)
the enpl oyer inposed or threatened to inpose reprisals,

di scrimnated or threatened to discrimnate, or otherw se
interfered with, restrained or coerced the enpl oyee because of
t he exercise of those rights. (Novat o, supra, PERB Deci sion
No. 210 at p. 6.)

Because direct proof of unlawful notivation is rare, the
Board allows charging parties to establish such notivation
t hrough the use of circunstantial evidence. (lbid.) The Board
has identified the followng factors as indications that the
District's actions sprung froman unl awful notive: (1) the
timng of the enployer's conduct in relation to the enpl oyee's
performance of protected activity; (2) the enployer's disparate
treatnment of the enployee; (3) the enployer's departure from
est abl i shed procedures and standards when dealing with the
enpl oyee; (4) the enployer's inconsistent or contradictory
justifications for its actions; (5 the enployer's cursory
i nvestigation of the enployee's m sconduct; (6) the enployer's
failure to offer t he enployée justificatfon at the.tine it took

the action or the offering of exaggerated, vague, or anbi guous



reasons; or (7) any other facts which m ght denonstrate the
enpl oyer's unlawful notive. (ld. at p. 7.)

It is well established that representing nenbers of an

enpl oyee organi zation constitutes protected activity. (See,
e.g., Los Gatos-Saratoga School District (1989) PERB Deci sion

No. 742 at p. 2.) However, as the Board agent noted, the

Associ ation did not allege that Hopkins actually participated in
representational or other protected activities around the tine of
the all eged adverse actions. Wthout sonme actual protected
conduct, Hopkins' sinple maintenance of his Association position,
i ke mai ntaining his Association menbership, is insufficient to
satisfy the timng el enent of the Novato test. (See Novat o at

p. 7.) Although the Board agent found that the District did not
"strictly follow' its normal investigatory procedures, this
single indication is insufficient to state a prima facie case for

di scrim nati on. (Morel and El enentary School District (1982) PERB

Deci sion No. 227 at p. 16.)
ORDER

The unfair practice charge in Case No. LA-CE-3777 is hereby
DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Chairman Caffrey and Menber Jackson joined in this Decision.
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June 18, 1997

Rosal i nd Wl f

California Teachers Associ ati on
11745 E. Tel egraph Road

Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

Re: DI SM SSAL OF CHARGE _ o
Ghula Vista Elenmentary Educa CTA/ NEA v,

Chula Vista Flenentary_School Distrjct
Unfair Practice Charge No. LA CE 3777

Dear Ms. Wl f:

The above-referenced unfair practice charge, filed March 24,

1997, alleges the Chula Vista Elenentary School District

(D strict) discrimnated agai nst several bargaining unit menbers,
and unilaterally changed the "facsimle policy." The Chula Vista
El ementary Educati on Associ ation (Association) alleges the
conduct viol ates Governnent Code section 3543.5(a), (b) and (c)

of the Educational Enploynent Relations Act (EERA or Act).

I indrzared to you, inny attached letter dated May 21, 1997,

that certain allegations contained in the charge did not state a
prima facie case. You were advised that, if there were any
factual inaccuracies or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should amend the
charge. You were further advised that, unless you anended these
allegations to state a prinma facie case or withdrew themprior to
May 28, 1997, the allegations would be dismssed. | l|ater
extended this deadline to June 11, 1997.

On June 11, 1997, | received a first amended charge. The anended
charge reiterates the original charge, and adds the foll ow ng.

Scott Hopki ns:

The anmended charge again notes M. Hopkins is the Association
Representative as Loma Verde Henmentary School. Throughout the
1995-1996 school year, during Association picketing at the -
Dstrict office, M. Hopkins delivered, prepared and distributed
pi cket signs, spoke in a bullhorn and | ed marches and ralli es.

In the Spring of 1996, Hopkins gave Superintendent G| a brightly
colored button which read "It's all the Superintendent's Fault."
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On Decenber 5, 1996, Hopkins was directed to appear for an
interview as part of the District's investigation into a child
abuse conplaint by the parent of a fornmer student. The

Associ ation contends this action, taken after the District
Attorney's (Ofice has closed the case, is evidence of the
Dstrict's discrimnatory conduct. The Association further
contends the District failed to follow proper procedures
regardi ng conpl aints by parents.

As stated in ny May 21, 1997, the District's failure to strictly
conply with investigatory procedures, alone, is insufficient to
denonstrate the requisite nexus. Wile the Association contends
the District's adverse action was taken in close tenporal
proximty to M. Hopkins protected activity, facts presented by
the Association denonstrate the Dstrict's action was taken nore
than six nonths after any protected activity on M. Hopkins part.
Moreover, the Association fails to denonstrate the District
strictly followed the conplaint procedures in all child abuse
cases or routinely dismssed allegations once the D strict
Attorney's office closed the case. As such, the Association
~fails to present any additional facts denonstrating nexus, and
the allegation is dismssed.

Sue Butl er

I n Septenber, 1996, during a staff meeting, Ms. Butler stated
that the school budget was under site control. Pal omar

Princi pal, Bonnie Nelson, responded to this comrent by stating
t hat omever gave this information to Ms. Butler was a "liar."
In Cctober, 1996, Ms. Butler called a neeting with teachers to
informthemthat Nel son had changed the procedure for handling
parent conplaints. On Cctober 14, 1996, at a nedi ati on session,
Ms. Butler disputed Ms. Nelson's statenment that she woul d never
use statenents or conduct outside of the classroomin an

eval uati on.

On Novenber 26, 1996, the District issued Ms. Butler a witten
war ni ng concerni ng her alleged inappropriate action against a
student. The Association contends this letter was issued because
of Ms. Butler's protected activity.

As noted in May 21, 1997, letter, facts presented by the
Associ ati on denonstrate the District followed proper procedures
in handling the parent's conplaint. Al though Ms. Butler believed
she had handl ed the conplaint, Ms. Nelson's actions in pursuing
the matter upon receiving a call fromthe child s parents, does
not denonstrate discrimnatory notivation. The Association al so
~alleges Ms.. Nel son nade a statenment to the effect that she woul d
get even with Ms. Butler. However, both the original and anended
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charges fail to provide any facts regarding this statemnent,

i ncluding when it was made, and to whomit was nmade. As the
Association fails to provide these facts, direct ani nus cannot be
inferred. Finally, while this adverse action took place in close
tenporal proximty to Ms. Butler's protected activities, timng
alone is insufficient to denonstrate nexus. As such, this
allegation is di smssed.

The amended charge al so asserts that on May 1, 1997, the D strict
took adverse action against Ms. Butler by reassigning her froma
3rd grade class to 4th grade position. The Association argues
nexus is denonstrated by Ms. Nel son's statenent that "she knew
she had a problemof retribution if she only reassigned two

t eachers, so she was reassigning eight."

AssuninP the reassignnent is an adverse action, the allegation
fails also fails to denonstrate the requisite nexus. Wile the
reassi gnnent took place within nonths of the filin?_of this
unfair practice charge, nere tlﬁln% alone is insufficient to
denonstrate the requisite nexus. he amended charge does not
allege Ms. Butler received disparate treatnent or that the
Dstrict failed to foll ow proper procedures. Instead, the
Association relies on Ms. Nelson's statenent that she did not
want to give the appearance of inpropriety or retribution in her
reassi gnnents, therefore she reassigned eight teachers. Ms.

Nel son"s actions in refusing to single out teachers for

reassi gnnent, does not denonstrate the District reassigned eight
teachers, sinply to punish Association activists. As such, this
allegation fails to state a prinma facie case.

G na Boyd:

The anended charge fails to add any additional facts to this

al l egation, and therefore, the allegation of retaliation against

VB. Boyd is dismssed for the reasons stated in the May 21, 1997,
etter. : -

Carol Owens:

The amended charge presents for the first time an allegation that
the District reassigned-Ms. Oaens because of - her protected
activity. M. Onaens is the Association's Bargaining Chair and a
teacher representative at Palomar H ementary School. On Cctober
1, 1996, Ms. Owens requested budget information, over Principal
Nel son's objection. On May 1, 1997, Ms. Ownens was reassi gned
from 1st grade to a conbi nation 2nd/ 3rd grade cl ass.

~Assuning agai n the reassignment is an adverse action, the charge
fails to denonstrate the requisite nexus. The Association
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. contends Ms. Nelson's statenent, quoted above, and the timng of
the District's action denonstrate the necessary connecti on.
However, as noted above, .Ms. Nel son's statenment does not
denonstrate Ms. Oaens was reassi gned because of her protected
activities. Indeed, Ms. Nelson's statenment denonstrates she did
not want to give the appearance of inpropriety in reassigning
staff nmenbers. Additionally, the Dstrict took this action seven
nonths after Ms. Onens request for budget information. In
this instance, seven nonths is not within close tenporal
proximty of the adverse action. As such, this allegation is
di sm ssed.

| amtherefore dismssing those allegations above which fail to
state a prinma facie case based on the facts and reasons contai ned
herein and in ny May 21, 1997, letter.

Uni | ateral Change:

On Novenber 26, 1996, Assistant Superintendent Curtis informed
Ms. Boyd that the District's fax machines were not available for

Associ ation use. Specifically, M. Qurtis informed Ms. Boyd that
the District would not distribute communications fromthe

Associ ation recei ved on school facsimle machines, nor wll they
ermt non-educati onal use by the teachers. The District's
etter states it is the second such directive by the D strict.

The Associ ation contends this action violates the five year past
practice of allow ng the Association to use the school's fax
machi nes for Associati on comuni cations. In support of this

all egation, the Association provides a copy of a facsimle sent
by Ms. . Boyd to Associ ation nmenbers on Cctober 18, 1996.

Article 4 of the parties collective bargaini ng agreemnent
(Agreenent), which expires on June 30, 1997, provides nunerous
means through which the Association can communicate with its
menbers. Article 4.1.2 provides the Association with access to
the District's internal mail system Article 4.1.4 provides the
Association with the right to post notices at school sites, and
- Article 4.1.5 grants Association representatives the right to
conduct Associ ation business on school sites. Finally, Aticle
4.1.8 of the. Agreenent states: :

The Associ ation shall have reasonabl e
opportunity to prepare and present a position
in the event of any proposed policy change or
new pol i cy. '

The parties grievance machinery is contained in Article 7 of the
Agr eenent . ticle 7.1.2 allows the Association to file
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~grievances on its ow behalf. Additionally, Article 7.3.8,
provides for the binding arbitration of grievances.

Section 3541.5(a) of the Educational Enploynent Rel ations Act
states, inpertinent part, that PERB shall not:

| ssue a conpl ai nt agai nst conduct al so

prohi bited by the provisions of the

[col lective ar%aining] agr eenment bet ween the
parties until the grievance nmachi nery of the
agreement, if it exists and covers the matter
at issue, has been exhausted, either by
settlenent or binding arbitration.

In Lake Elsjnore School District (1987) PERB Decision No. 646,.
PERB hel d that this section established a jurisdictional rule
requiring that a charge be dismssed and deferred if: (1) the
gri evance machi nery of the agreenent covers the natter at issue
and culmnates in binding arbitration; and, (2) the conduct
conpl ai ned of in the unfair Bractlce charge is prohibited by the
provi sions of the agreenent between the parties. PERB Regul ation
32620(b) (5) (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32620(b%(5)) al so
requires the investigating Board agent to dismss a charge where
the allegations are properly deferred to binding arbitration.

These standards are net with respect to this case. First, the
gri evance nmachi nery of the agreenment/ MU covers the dispute

rai sed by the unfair practice charge and cul mnates in binding
arbitration. Second, the conduct conplained of in this charge,
that the District inplenented a new facsimle policy, is arguably
prohibited by Article 4.1.8 of the MOU.

Accordingly, this charge nust be deferred to arbitrati on and
wll be dismssed. Such dismssal is without prejudice to the
Charging Party's right, after arbitration, to seek a repugnanc
review by PERB of the arbitrator's decision under the Dry_QOee
criteria. (See PERB Reg. 32661 C;Cal. Code of Regs., tit, 8,
sec. 32661]; _Los Angeles Unified School District (1982) PERB
Decision No. 218; Dy Qeek Joint Elenentary School D strict
(1980) PERB Order No. Ad-8la.)

R ght to Appeal

Pursuant to Public En'%)l Oﬁnent Rel ati ons Board regul ations, you
may obtain a reviewof this dismssal of certain allegations
contained in the charge by filing an appeal to the Board itself
within twenty (20) calendar days after service of this dismssal.
(Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(a).) To be timely filed,
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the original and five copies of such appeal nust be actual ly
received by the Board itself before the close of business

(5 p.m) or sent by telegraph, certified or Express United States
mai | postmarked no |later than the last date set for filing.

(Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32135.) Code of GQvil
Procedure section 1013 shall apply. The Board's address is:

Publ i ¢ Enpl oynent Rel ations Board

1031 18th Street
Sacranent o, CA 95814

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenent in opposition within twenty (20) cal endar
days followi ng the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).)

Servi ce

Al docunents authorized to be filed herein nust al so be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

must acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or
filed wth the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunent wi || be considered properly "served" when personally

del ivered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and
properly addressed.

Ext ension_of Tine

A request for an extension of tine, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, nmust be inwiting and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at |east three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the tine required for filing the docunent.
The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
BOSI tion of each other party regarding the extension, and shall
e acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)
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Final Date

|f no appeal is filed within the specified tine limts, the
dismssal will becone final when the time limts have expired.

Si ncerely,

ROBERT THOVPSON
Deputy Ceneral GCounsel

Kristin L. Rosi
Regi onal Attorney

At t achnent
CC: Mark R Bresee
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May 21, 1997

Rosal i nd Wl f

California Teachers Associ ati on
11745 E. Tel egraph Road

Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

Re: WARN NG LETTER

Chula Vista Elemeptary Education Association., CIANEA YV
Chula Vista El enentary_School Distrjct

Unfair Practice Charge No. LA-CE- 3777

Dear Ms. Wl f:

The above-referenced unfair practice charge, filed March 24,

1997, alleges the Chula Vista.E enment ar?/ School District
(Dstrict) discrimnated agai nst several bargai ning unit nenbers,
and unilaterally changed the "facsimle policy.” The Chula Vista
El enentary Educati on Association (Association) alleges the
conduct vi ol ates Governnent Code section 3543.5(a), (b) and (c)
of the Educational Enploynent Rel ations Act (EERA or Act).

| nvestigation of the charge revealed the following. The
Association is the exclusive representative of the Dstrict's
certificated bargaining unit. Scott Hopkins is a teacher at Lona
Verde E enentary School, where he serves as the Association's
Ssite representative. Sue Butler is teacher at Pal onar E enentary
School, where she serves as the Association's site
representative. G na Boyd is the Association's President.

Scott Hopki ns:

On August 28, 1996, the District informed M. Hopkins that an
oral conpl aint had been | odged agai nst himby a student. The
Dstrict further informed M. Hopkins he woul d be placed on
admnistrative leave with pay until the investigation was
concluded. As the conplaint against M. Hopkins ‘al |l eged possible
child abuse, the Dstrict contacted Child Protective Services as
required by | aw

On Decenber 5, 1996, District Assistant Superintendent, Ray
Curtis, ordered M. Hopkins to report to the District office for
an investigatory interview The Dstrict advised M. Hopkins to
bring a representative with him On February 27, 1997, M.
Hopkins net again with Dstrict officials. During this neeting,



Warning Letter

LA- CE- 3777
May 21, 1997
Page 2

the Dstrict stated its findings and decisions regarding the
conplaint. Specifically, the District found no sexual Intent on
M. Hopkins part. However, the Dstrict also determned that it
was in the best interest of the student to transfer M. Hopkins
to anot her school site. These findings were confirned by letter

dated March 6, 1997.

The District's policy regarding the handling of student/parent
conplaints is stated in a series of Admnistrative Regul ati ons,
Board Policies and Article 36 of the parties collective

bar gai ni ng agr eenent (A?reenent). Board Policy 1321.1 states in
pertinent part, the folloning wth regard to "Conplaints
Concer ni ng School Personnel : "

It is the desire of the Governing Board to
rectify any m sunderstandi ng between the
public and the District by direct discussions
of an infornal &%pe anmong the interested
parties. Only when such infornmal neetings
fail to resolve the differences, shall nore
formal procedures be enpl oyed.

When public conplaints involve accusations of
child abuse, the provisions of this policy
and regul ation shall be inplenmented only
after the child abuse reporting requirenents
have been conpl et ed.

Admni strative Regulation 1321.1 states in relevant part:

Eirst Level - If it is amtter specifically
directed toward a staff nenber, the matter
nust be addressed, initially, to the
concerned staff nenber who shall discuss it
pronptly with the conplai nant and nake every
effort to provide a reasoned expl anation or
take appropriate action w thin his/her
authority, and District rules and
regul ati ons.

Finally, Article-36 of.the.parties-Agreenent states-as foll ows:

Gtizens and ﬁarents or guardians of pupils
enrolled in the District may present | nfornal
(oral) and/or formal (witten) conplaints
regardi ng enpl oyees to the District. Parents
or guardi ans shall be encouraged by the

| mredi at e - supervi sor or D strict

admni strator to present infornal (oral)
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conplaints first to the enpl oyee who is the

subj ect of the conpl ai nt Pr!or to presenting

%ny formal (witten) conplaint to the
strict.

Article 36.1 states in relevant part:

| nf or mal %Oalg ,Conplaints. No record of any
informal (oral) conplaint shall be placed in
the personnel filed of the enpl oyee unl ess:

36.1.1 The enployee's imedi ate supervisor,
a Dstrict admnistrator or a desi gnee
conducts an investigation about the
conplaint. Such investigation shall include
a conference with the enpl oyee and nmay ‘
include a Dstrict representative and the
enpl oyee's representative. . . The inmmedi ate
supervisor, D strict admnistrator, or

desi gnee, shall have the prerogative of
meeting with the parties in the event the
enpl oyee does not request a neeting.

Sue Butl er:

On Septenber 30, 1996, Sue Butler received a letter from Pal onar
Princi pal, Bonnie Nelson, indicating an oral conplaint had been

| odged against Ms. Butler by the parent of one of her students.
The letter indicated the child s name and recited the specific
facts surrounding the conplaint. Specifically, the conplaint
alleged Ms. Butler forcibly renmoved a student fromthe classroom
and shook her vi ol ent IJ/' Ms. Nel son requested the parents neet
with Ms. Butler regarding the situation and asked Ms. Butler to
clear up the situation.

On Cctober 1, 1996, Ms. Butler inforned Ms. Nel son that she had
handl ed the situation on an infornal level. WM. Butler stated
she had net with the child s nother and that the situation was
resol ved. On Cctober 2, 1996, Ms. Nel son inquired about Ms.
Butler's neeting with the child' s nother, as the nother had
stated the day .before.that -she wanted a conference with Ms.

Butl er where both parents could be in attendance. On Novenber 4,
1996, Ms. Butler spoke with the child s father over the

tel e ho(rj]e. Ms. Butler again stated she believed the issue to be
resol ved.

On Novenber 20, 1996, Ms. Butler, and her Associ ation
representative, Carol Onaen, net w th Assistant. Superintendent
Qurtis and Pal omar Principal, Bonnie Nelson, to discuss the above



Warning Letter

LA- CE- 3777
May 21, 1997
Page 4

mentioned incident. During this meeting, M. Qurtis recited the
child s allﬁgations against Ms. Butler and asked for Ms. Butler's
r esponse. . Butler denied all of the allegations against her,
al t hough she apparently adnlptedcrutt|n her hands on the child's
shoul ders. Ms. Butler questioned the delay in resolving the
matter and asked about ild Protective Services report on the
incident. M. CQurtis informed Ms. Butler that he was sorry about
the delay, and that he had no information regarding the CPS
report. At the conclusion of the meeting, M. Qurtis informed

all present that he woul d make a decision as to what action, if
any, woul d be taken against Ms. Butler, within five days. ‘

On Novenber 25, 1996, M. CQurtis issued Ms. Butler a marnin?
letter, concluding Ms. Butler had placed her . hands on a child in
such as manner at to cause physical pain. M. Qurtis further
concl uded that the incident constituted corporal punishment in
viol ation of Educati on Code section 49001(a). On Decenber 10,
1996, Ms. Butler responded to the warning letter. Ms. Butler's
response alleges the District took such action agai nst her
because of her protected activities.

G na Boyd:

Article 27 of the Agreenent provides "Leave for the President of
the Association.” Article 27.1 states:

The President of the Association shall, upon
witten request, be granted a | eave of
absence without pay for one school year. A
one year renewal may be granted at the

di scretion of the Superintendent and approval
of the Board of Education. Al entitlenents
whi ch apply to long-term|eave shall apply to
this | eave.

Article 27.2 states the following with regard to the President's
pl acenent the follow ng year:

Upon expiration of the | eave, the President
.of the Association shall, subject to a
witten request fromsaid enpl oyee, be
returned to his or her previous |ocation and
assignment providing the specific previous
assignment Is still in existence and if the
witten request is filed with the Assistant
Superi nt endent, Hunman Resources by March 31,
in the year the | eave expires.
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On August 28, 1996, the Dstrict renoved the personal bel ongi ngs
of Association President, G na Boyd, fromher classroom as Ms.
Boyd had begun a | eave of absence for that year. The Association
contends this action differs fromthe Dstrict's past practice of
| eaving the absent teacher's belongings in the classroom and
thus constitutes discrimnation agai nst Ms. Boyd.

Unil ateral Change:

On Novenber 26, 1996, Assistant Superintendent Curtis inforned
Ms. Boyd that the Dstrict's fax machines were not avail able for

Associ ation use. Specifically, M. Qurtis inforned Ms. Boyd that
the Dstrict would not distribute conmmunications fromthe

Associ ation received on school facsimle nmachines, nor will they
ermt non-educational use by the teachers. The District's
etter states it is the second such directive by the D strict.

The Associ ation contends this action violates the past practice
of allow ng the Association to use the school's fax nmachi nes for
Associ ation comuni cations. The Association does not provide any
docunent ati on supporting this assertion.

Article 4 of the Agreenment provides numerous means through which
the Association can communicate with its nenbers. Article 4.1.2
provi des the Association with access to the Dstrict's internal
mail system Article 4.1.4 provides the Association with the
right to post notices at school sites, and Article 4.1.5 grants
Associ ation representatives the right to conduct Association

. busi ness on school sites. The Agreenment is, however, silent with
regard to the use of fax nachines. :

On nunerous occasions over the last two nonths, | have contacted
you seeking additional information regarding menber's protected
activities. To date, | have not recelved any additional

I nf or mat i on.

Based on the above stated facts, the charge as presently witten,
fails to state a prina facie violation of the EERA, for the
reasons stated bel ow :

D SQUSSI ON

The -‘Associ ation alleges the Dstrict discrimnated agai nst M.
Hopkins, Ms. Butler and Ms. Boyd, based on their protected _
activities. The charge further alleges the District unilaterally
chaﬂged the policy regarding the use of the District's facsimle
machi ne.



Warning Letter
LA- CE- 3777
May 21, 1997
Page 6

Scott Hopki ns:

To denonstrate a violation of EERA section 3543.5(a), the

char gi n% party must show that: (1) the enployee exercised rights
under EERA 8/2) the enpl oyer had know edge of the exercise of
those rights; and (3) the enployer inposed or threatened to

i npose reprisals, discrimnated or threatened to discrimnate,

or otherwise interfered wth, restrained or coerced the enpl oyees
because of the exercise of those rights. (Novato Unified School

Dstrict (1982) PERB Decision No. 210; Carlsbad Unified School
D strict (1979) PERB Decision No. 89; Deparinent of Devel oprent al
Services (1982) PERB Decision No. 228-5 California State

University (Sacramento) (1982) PERB Decision No. 21T-H)

The instant allegation fails to denonstrate the District's
actions in investigating the conplaint, placing a witten summary
of the investigation, and transferri n_? M. Hopkins, were based on
M. Hopkins' protected activities.' The Association asserts the
requi site nexus is denonstrated by the Dstrict's failure to
strictly conply with section 1321.1 of the Admnistrative
Re([qulatlons. Wiile it appears the District did not strictly .
follow the policies set tforth in the Agreement or the
regul ations, such indicia, alone, is insufficient to state a
rima facie case. The Association does not denonstrate the
strict took this action in close proximty to any protected
activity by M. Hopkins, nor does the Association allege the
Dstrict strictly followed this procedure in all cases of alleged
child abuse. The Association also fails to provide any other
evidence of the requisite nexus, and thus fails to state a prim
faci e case. :

Sue Butl er:

The Association contends the District failed to fol |l ow proper
procedures regarding the conplaint against Ms. Butler. The
Associ ation contends such failure to foll ow procedures
denonstrates the requisite nexus for a prima facie case of
discrimnation. The Association contention is, however,
unsupported by the facts presented.

Facts presented by the Association-denonstrate the D strict
fol l oned proper procedures in handling the conplaint against Ms.

1 On August 28, 1996, the District placed M. Hopkins on
admni strative | eave. The Association contends this action
constitutes an adverse action against M. Hopkins. However, this
allegation falls outside PERB six nonth statute of |imtations,
and nust therefore be di sm ssed.
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Butler. Principal Nelson informed Ms. Butler of the charge

agai nst her, and provided specific details regarding the event,
|nplud|n9 the child s nane and the date of the alleged incident.
Princi pal Nel son encouraged Ms. Butler to hold a nmeeting with the
child s parents and did not begin an investigation into the
matter prior to informng Ms. Butler of the allegations. Thus,

it seens the District's actions conforned to both the regul ations
and Article 36.1. -Mreover, the Associati on does not denonstrate
the District took adverse action against Ms. Butler in close
tenporal proximty to her protected activities or that the

D strict conducted a cursory investigation into the matter.
Additionally, the Association fails to provide any other evidence
of the requisite nexus, and thus fails to state a prima facie
case.

G na Boyd:

Government Code section 3541.5(a)(1) prohibits the Board from

I ssuing a conplaint in respect of any charge based upon an

al l eged unfair practice occurring nore than six nonths prior to
the filing of the charge. On August 28, 1996, the D strict
renoved Ms. Boyd's personal bel ongings fromthe cl assroom she
used the previous year. The Association filed this charge on
March 24, 1997, nore than six nonths after the alleged unfair
practice occurred. As such, PERB lacks jurisdiction over this
al | egati on.

Assum ng, however, the charge was tinely filed, the allegation
still fails to denonstrate a prina facie case. |In Palo Verde
Unified School D strict (1988) PERB Decision No. 689, the board
applied an objective test to determ ne whet her enpl oyer conduct
actually resulted in injury. The Associati on does not
denonstrate why renoving Ms. Boyd's personal itens froma
classroomshe I1s no longer using is an action adverse to her
enpl oynent. Moreover, the Association does not denonstrate the
requi site connection between the Dstrict's action, and Ms.
Boyd's protected activity. As such, the allegation fails to
denonstrate a prima facie case.

Uni | ateral Change:

The Association contends the District unilaterally changed the
facsimle policy, when on Novenber 26, 1996, the D strict
instructed the Association to refrain fromusing the machine. In
determ ni ng whether a party has viol ated EERA section 3543. 5(c),
PERB utilizes either the "per se" or "totality of

the conduct” test, depending on the specific conduct involved

and the effect of such conduct on the negotiating process.
(Sockton Unified School District (1980) PERB Decision No. 143.)
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Unilateral changes are considered "per se" violations if certain
criteria are met. Those criteria are: (1) the enpl oyer

i npl emented a change in policy concerning a matter within the
scope of representation, and (2) the change was i npl enented
before the enpl oyer notified the exclusive representative and
gave it an opportunity to request negotiations. (V& nut Valley
Unified School District (1981) PERB Decision No. 160; Gant Joint
Unified Hgh School D strict (1982) PERB Decision No. 196.)

In the instant allegation, the Association asserts the D strict
altered the facsimle use policy. Assumng the policy is within
t he scope of representation, the Association fails, however, to
denonstrate a change in the policy. Al though the Associ ation
asserts that the D strict changed the fax nmachi ne policy, the
Associ ati on does not denonstrate it had use of the facsimle
machine prior to this menorandum nor does the Associ ation
denonstrate it used the fax machine prior to this nmenorandum

W t hout warning. As such, the allegation fails to state a prim
faci e case.

For these reasons the charge, as presently witten, does not
state a prina facie case. |If there are any factual inaccuracies
in this letter or additional facts which would correct the
defi ci enci es expl ai ned above, please anend the charge. The
amended charge shoul d be prepared on a standard PERB unfair
practice charge form clearly |abeled First Arended Charge,
contain all the facts and al | egati ons you wi sh to nake, and

be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging party. The
amended charge nust be served on the respondent and the original
proof of service nust be filed wwth PERB. [f | do not receive an
anmended charge or withdrawal fromyou before May 28. 1997. |
shall dismss your charge. |f you have any questions, please
call nme at (415) 439-6940.

Sincerely,

Kristin L. Rosi
Regi onal Attorney



